

No. 23-60230

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange  
Commission.

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF FIRST  
AMENDMENT AND SECURITIES LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Rachel L. Fried  
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
Tel.: (202) 448-9090  
rfried@democracyforward.org

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae  
First Amendment and Securities  
Law Scholars*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Rule 14a-8 protects shareholders’ right to an informed vote and prevents shareholders from being disenfranchised by deceit or omission.....	4
II. Rule 14a-8 regulates intra-corporate speech, and any resources deployed in shareholder governance are the shareholders’ own resources.....	7
III. Rule 14a-8 expertly balances speaker and listener interests and to the extent that it burdens companies’ speech, it does so minimally. ....	10
IV. To the extent that Rule 14a-8 is subject to First Amendment scrutiny, it easily survives. ....	17
A. As an anti-fraud regulation, Rule 14a-8 need satisfy only rational basis review. ....	17
B. Rule 14a-8 is constitutional under <i>Zauderer</i> . ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 877 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	15
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23, 27–29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	10
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 25
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	17
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	8
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	27–28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. S.E.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24–25
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	25
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	7, 9–10, 17
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slayton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. La. Att’y Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir.) .....	26

*Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*, 547 U.S.  
47 (2006) ..... 13

*S.E.C. v. Wall St. Pub. Inst., Inc.*, 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir.  
1988) ..... 17

*United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 20

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 19

*Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of  
Ohio*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 3, 21–23, 27–29

**Statutes**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.A. § 78n(a)(1)..... 4

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77b(b) ..... 27

**Rules and Regulations**

Adoption of Amends. Relating to Proposals by Sec. Holders,  
Exchange Act Release No. 12999, 1976 WL 160347 (Nov.  
22, 1976) ..... 12

Rule X-14A-7, Duty of Management to Set Forth  
Stockholders’ Proposals, Exchange Act Release No. 3347,  
1942 WL 34864 (Dec. 18, 1942) ..... 5-6

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-4 (2022) ..... 20

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-7 (2008) ..... 15

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8 (2021) ..... 1, 3–4, 7–17, 21–23, 25, 27, 29

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9 (2022) ..... 15–16

**Other Authorities**

James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, *The SEC’s Shareholder Proposal Rule: Creating a Corporate Public Square*, 2021 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1147 (2021) ..... 10–11

Aleta G. Estreicher, *Securities Regulation and the First Amendment*, 24 Ga. L. Rev. 223 (1990) ..... 19

Jill E. Fisch, *From Legitimacy to Logic: Reconstructing Proxy Regulation*, 46 Vand. L. Rev. 1129 (1993) ..... 5, 6

Jill E. Fisch, *The Destructive Ambiguity of Federal Proxy Access*, 61 Emory L.J. 435 (2012) ..... 9

Sarah C. Haan, *Shareholder Proposal Settlements and the Private Ordering of Public Elections*, 126 Yale L.J. 262 (2016) ..... 14

Sarah C. Haan, *The First Amendment and the SEC’s Proposed Climate Risk Disclosure Rule* (June 23, 2022), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4138](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4138) 712 ..... 18

Ronald O. Mueller et al., *Shareholder Proposal Developments During the 2023 Proxy Season*, Harv. L. School Forum on Corp. Governance (Aug. 3, 2023), <https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2023/08/03/shareholder-proposal-developments-during-the-2023-proxy-season/> ..... 19–20

Helen L. Norton, *What 21st-Century Free Speech Law Means for Securities*, 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023) (U of Colorado Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. #23-13), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4438](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4438) 368) ..... 6, 18

Robert Post, *Compelled Commercial Speech*, 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015) ..... 23, 26

Robert Post, *Recuperating First Amendment Doctrine*, 47  
Stan. L. Rev. 1249 (1995)..... 17–18

Melissa Sawyer et al., *2023 Proxy Season Review: Rule 14a-8  
Shareholder Proposals*, Harv. L. School Forum on Corp.  
Governance (Aug. 28, 2023),  
[https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2023/08/28/2023-proxy-  
season-review-rule-14a-8-shareholder-proposals/](https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2023/08/28/2023-proxy-season-review-rule-14a-8-shareholder-proposals/) ..... 12

S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934) ..... 5

Frederick Schauer, *The Boundaries of the First Amendment:  
A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience*,  
117 Harv. L. Rev. 1765 (2004) ..... 18–19

Amanda Shanor, *First Amendment Coverage*,  
93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 318 (2018) ..... 18–19

Cynthia A. Williams, *The Securities and Exchange  
Commission and Corporate Social Transparency*, 112  
Harv. L. Rev. 1197 (1999) ..... 5
